Maine law.
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MUNICIPAL COURT. 

In ahsence or nd R .]. f . 1 C·t J t' f tl e sicl",eRRofJlIdge a eCOle el 0 Sale OUI, any us lCe 0 1 

~::~~l~:co~~er~;;~ Peace, duly qualified, may be designated by said 
~i~,~c:t~~i~~ec;~e- J lldge, and in fail me thereof by said Recorder; to 

perfonll the duties of said Jndge. 
SEC T. 2. Be it jtt1,the1' enacted, That when 

the office of said J uclge shall be vacant by l'esigna­
tion or otherwise, the Recorder of said Court shall 
fini;sh the business pending before said Court, and 

In case ofvaC.ll- while said office is vacant Justices of the Peace, 
cy in office of ] 1 ' l' fi d 'd 1 . c, 11 tl t d Judge Recorder e II y qUd Ie, nId y 0 ane pellol m a 1e ac s an 
to act. duties appertaining to the office of a Justice of the 

Peace, j,n the town or city where any Court afore­
said has been or shall be established, in the same 
way and manner, as they might have done, if said 
Conrt had not been created. 

'Vhen Act is to 
take effect. 

SECT. S. Be it jtwthM' enacted, That this Act 
shall take effect, from and after the clay of its pas,,: 

~~~t re~~al~~l:lller sage; and all Acts or parts of Acts, inconsistent 
with this Act, are hereby repealed. 

[.approved by the Govel'nO)' Jltlaj'ch 15, 1837,J 

AN ACT additional to an Act, entitled an Act to establish a Municipal 
Court in the town of Augusta. 

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
Honse oj Rep1'csentatives in Legislatttre assem­

Act (0 est.blish a bled, That an Act entitled" An Act to establish a 
llIunicipal Court " C . I fA" 
ill the town of M u11lCIpal JOUl't m t 1e town 0 ugusta, shall be 
Augusta, not to 11 'd 1 f cc t 1 . 't f th 
go into efiect un- nu , VOl , ane 0 no euec , un ess a maJol'I y 0 e 
less the town f 'd A bI d' 1 ] 
adopt the same. legal voters 0 sm ugusta, assem e mega 

town-meeting, shall decide to accept said Act as 
herein provided, 

SECT. 2, Be it jU1,the1' enacted, 'I'hat the 
Notice to vote on f fA" 
ncceptanceofthis Selectmen 0 the town 0 ugusta shall msert m 
Act tobe iuserted II' 1 1 " 'd A 
in warrantc.lling the warrant ca mg tIe aUlltla lneetmg m sal U-
Heptember roeet- .c . ffi d 
ing. gusta lor the cholCe of State 0 cers 011 the secan 
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Monday of September, in the year of our Lord 
one thousand eight hundred and thirty seven, the 
following article, to wit: shall the town aecept the 
Act entitled an Act to establish a Municipar'Court 
in the town of Augusta? And at said meeting said 
Selectmen shall open a Poll, and shall receive the 
votes of the legal voters of said Augusta upon said 
question. And said voters shall vote by ballot. 
Those in favor of said Act shall deposit a ballot 
with the word "yea" thereupon. And those op­
posed to said Act shall deposit a ballot with the 
word "nay" thereupon And said votes shall be Votoehow to he • taken, declured 
counted and declared in open town meeting, and Bnd certifted. 

duplicate records thereof made, one of which shall 
be forwarded to the office of the Secretary of State, 
in the same manner as the votes for Governor are 
returned, and the other preserved with the records 
of the town. 

SEC'!'. 3. Be it furtTte?' enacted, That if a -if m.jorily of 

maJ' ority of the votes cast as aforesaid be in favor of votes are in C.vor , ofaccaptonce, tho 

accepting said Act entitled "An Act to establish a ~C~jt~et~kda~~~ct 
Municipal Court in the town of Augusta:" said 
Act so entitled shall take effect in ninety days fi'om 
and after said annual town meeting and not other-
wise. 

SECT. 4. Be itfurtTter enacted, That all Acts 
and parts of Acts inconsistent with the prvvisions 
of this Act be and the same are hereby repealed. 

[.approved by the Govemot' Mal'ch 115, 1837.J 

Cbaptel' 268. 

AN AC'f providing for the I'epeal of an Aet entitled "An A,;t to establish a 
Municipal COUit in the town of Hallowell." 

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
House of Representatives in Legislature assem­
bled, That it shall be and hereby is made the duty 
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